

1. The Speaker drew the attention of the House to an error on the Order Paper wherein Questions without Notice and Questions with Notice were omitted from the Order Paper and should be inserted above Orders of the Day and Notices of Motions.
2. The Minister of Justice, Legal and Parliamentary Affairs moved: That Questions without notice and Questions with notice stand over, until Orders of the Day Nos. 1 and 2 have been disposed of.

Motion put and agreed to.

3. COMMITTEE: *Tripartite Negotiating Forum Bill*, (H. B. 5, 2018)- ***The Minister of Public service, Labour and Social Welfare***).

(House in Committee)

Clauses 1 and 2 put and agreed to.

On Clause 3, the Minister of Justice, Legal and Parliamentary Affairs, (for the Minister of Public Service, Labour and Social Welfare) moved:

On page 5 of the Bill, on line 29, delete in paragraph (a) of subclause (5) the figure “14” and substitute “seven”.

Amendment put and agreed to.

On Clause 3, Hon E Ncube the Chairperson of the Portfolio Committee On Public Service Labour and Social Welfare moved:

Clause 3 of the Bill is amended in sub-clause (3) by the insertion of the following sub-paragraph after paragraph (e)

“(f) consult and negotiate Zimbabwe labour laws in line with the Constitution and other international best practices.”.

Amendment put and agreed to.

Clause 3, as amended put and agreed to.

Clauses 4 to 8 put and agreed to.

On Clause 9, Hon E Ncube, the Chairperson of the Portfolio Committee on Public Service Labour and Social Welfare moved:

Clause 9 of the Bill is amended by the deletion of sub-clause (3) and the substitution of the following;

“(3) The quorum shall be satisfied by a majority of representation of all social partners.”.

Amendment put and negative.

Clause 9 put and agreed to.

Clauses 10 to 13 put and agreed to.

On Clause 14,

Hon E. Ncube the Chairperson of the Portfolio Committee on Public Service Labour and Social Welfare moved:

Clause 14 of the Bill is amended by the deletion of paragraph (b) of sub-clause and the substitution of the following;

“(b) may be revoked by the management Committee on justifiable grounds at any time.”.

Amendment put and agreed to.

Clause 14 as amended, put and agreed to.

Clauses 15 to 21 put and agreed to.

First and Second Schedules put and agreed to.

On the Third Schedule (List of Government Members)

The Minister of Justice, Legal and Parliamentary Affairs, for the Minister of Public Service, Labour and Social Welfare Moved that:

On page 14 of the Bill, delete in the Third Schedule the words “The 14 Government members” and substitute “The seven Government members”.

On page 15 of the Bill, delete in the Third Schedule the paragraph beginning with the words “The ratio of two Government members” (etc.) and ending with “with the membership of the Main TNF”.

On page 15 of the Bill, delete in the “Explanatory Note” to the Third Schedule the words “assemble 14 Government members” and substitute “assemble seven Government members”.

Amendment put and agreed to.

Third Schedule as amended, put and agreed to.

Fourth Schedule put and agreed to.

Bill to be reported with amendments.

(House resumed)

Bill reported with amendments. Referred to the Parliamentary Legal Committee.